
 

COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 26 AUGUST 2020 
9.30 AM 
 

VENUE: VIRTUAL TEAMS VIDEO 
MEETING 
 

 

Members 

Conservative 
Melanie Barrett 
Peter Beer (Chair) 
Mary McLaren 
Adrian Osborne 

Independent 
Sue Ayres 
John Hinton 
Lee Parker 
Stephen Plumb (Vice-Chair) 
 

Liberal Democrat 
David Busby 

Labour 
Alison Owen 
 
Green 

Leigh Jamieson 

 
This meeting will be broadcast live to Youtube and will be capable of repeated viewing. 
The entirety of the meeting will be filmed except for confidential or exempt items. If you 
attend the meeting and make a representation you will be deemed to have consented to 
being filmed and that the images and sound recordings could be used for webcasting/ 
training purposes.  
 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.   
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 

 Page(s) 

 
1   SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES  

 
Any Member attending as an approved substitute to report giving 
his/her name and the name of the Member being substituted. 
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Members to declare any interests as appropriate in respect of items 
to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

3   PL/19/39   TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 15 JULY 2020  
 
To Follow 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



4   PL/19/40 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON THE 29 JULY 2020  
 
To Follow. 
 

 

5   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

6   SITE INSPECTIONS  
 
In addition to any site inspections which the Committee may 
consider to be necessary, the Acting Chief Planning Officer will 
report on any other applications which require site inspections. 
 

 

7   PL/19/41  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY 
THE COMMITTEE  
 
An Addendum to Paper PL/19/41 will be circulated to Members prior 
to the commencement of the meeting summarising additional 
correspondence received since the publication of the agenda but 
before 12 noon on the working day before the meeting, together with 
any errata. 
 

5 - 10 

a   DC/20/00701 KLONDYKE FIELD, WEST OF BOURNE HILL, 
WHERSTEAD, SUFFOLK  

11 - 24 

 
 

Notes:  
 

1. The next meeting is scheduled for Wednesday 9 September 2020 commencing at 9.30 a.m. 

 
 
2. The Council has adopted Public Speaking Arrangements at Planning Committees, a link is 

provided below: 

 
Public Speaking Arrangements 
 
Temporary amendments to the Constitution  
 
Those persons wishing to speak on an application to be decided by Planning Committee 
must register their interest to speak no later than two clear working days before the 
Committee meeting, as detailed in the Public Speaking Arrangements (adopted 30 
November 2016). 
 
Those wishing to speak must contact the Governance Officer on the details below to 
receive instructions on how to join the meeting. 
 
The registered speakers will be invited by the Chairman to speak when the relevant item is 
under consideration.  This will be done in the following order:   
 

Page 2

https://baberghmidsuffolkintranet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s14783/BDC%20Constitution-Part%206-Public%20Speaking%20Arrangements%20ADOPTED%2030-11-2016.pdf
https://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s18926/Temporary%20amendments%20to%20the%20Constitution%20April%202020.pdf


 A representative of the Parish Council in whose area the application site is located to express 

the views of the Parish Council; 

 An objector; 

 A supporter; 

 The applicant or professional agent / representative; 

 County Council Division Member(s) who is (are) not a member of the Committee on matters 

pertaining solely to County Council issues such as highways / education; 

 Local Ward Member(s) who is (are) not a member of the Committee. 

 Public speakers i
[...]
AUGUST 2020 
 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE COMMITTEE 
 

Item Page 
No. 

Application No. Location Officer 

7A 11-24 DC/20/00701 
Klondyke Field, West of Bourne 

Hill, Wherstead, Suffolk 
JW 

 
 
 
Philip Isbell 
Chief Planning Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



Planning Committee 
26 August 2020 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS MADE UNDER THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 
1990, AND ASSOCIATED LEGISLATION, FOR DETERMINATION OR RECOMMENDATION BY 
THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
This Schedule contains proposals for development which, in the opinion of the Acting Chief Planning 
Officer, do not come within the scope of the Scheme of Delegation to Officers adopted by the Council 
or which, although coming within the scope of that scheme, she/he has referred to the Committee to 
determine. 
 
Background Papers in respect of all of the items contained in this Schedule of Applications are: 
 
1.  The particular planning, listed building or other application or notification (the reference 

number of which is shown in brackets after the description of the location). 
 
2.  Any documents containing supplementary or explanatory material submitted with the 

application or subsequently. 
 
3.  Any documents relating to suggestions as to modifications or amendments to the application 

and any documents containing such modifications or amendments. 
 
4.  Documents relating to responses to the consultations, notifications and publicity both 

statutory and non-statutory as contained on the case file together with any previous planning 
decisions referred to in the Schedule item. 

 
DELEGATION TO THE ACTING CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER 
 
The delegated powers under Minute No 48(a) of the Council (dated 19 October 2004) includes the 
power to determine the conditions to be imposed upon any grant of plan
[...]
e page as detailed below:  
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSWf_0D13zmegAf5Qv_aZSg 

 

Recording of proceedings:  

1. Proceedings will be conducted in video format.  
2. A Second Governance Officer will be present and will control the TEAMS call 

and Livestreaming.  
3. Members should display the Corporate Background whilst in attendance at 

formal meetings; the working together logo should be used for joint meetings. 
4. If you are experiencing slow refresh rates and intermittent audio you should turn 

off incoming video to improve your connection to the meeting (If this also does 
not work please turn off your own camera). 
 

Roll Call:  

1. A roll call of all Members present will be taken during the Apologies for 
Absence/Substitution to confirm all members are present at the meeting.  

 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests: 

1. A Councillor declaring a disclosable pecuniary interest will not be permitted to 
participate further in the meeting or vote on the item. Where practicable the 
Councillor will leave the virtual meeting, including by moving to a ‘lobby’ space 
and be invited to re-join the meeting by the Committee Officer at the appropriate 
time. Where it is not practicable for the Councillor to leave the virtual meeting, 
the Committee Officer will ensure that the Councillor’s microphone is muted for 
the duration of the item. 

 

Questions and Debate:  

1. Once an item has been introduced, the Chair will ask if there are any questions. 
Members of the Committee will be asked to use the “Hands Up” function within 
teams. The Chair will then ask Members to speak.  

2. Any Councillors present who are not part of the Committee will then be invited 
to ask questions by using the “Hands up function” within teams. The Chair will 
then ask Members to speak. 

Page 9

mailto:committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSWf_0D13zmegAf5Qv_aZSg


3. At the end of the questions the Chair will ask Members whether they have any 
fu
[...]
0



 

 

Committee Report   

Ward: Orwell   

Ward Member/s: Cllr Jane Gould 

    

RECOMMENDATION – GRANT RESERVED MATTERS PLANNING PERMISSION SUBJECT 

TO CONDITIONS  

 

 

Description of Development 

Application for approval of reserved matters following Outline Approval DC/18/00706 (hybrid 

application). Outline Planning Application (access to be considered) Erection of up to 75no 

dwellings and vehicular access. Change of use from private woodland to suitable alternative 

natural greenspace/community woodland) and associated infrastructure works. Approval of 

details reserved by conditions 8, 11, 16, 18, 28, 31, 32 and 33 of the Outline Approval. 

 

Location 

Klondyke Field, West of Bourne Hill, Wherstead, Suffolk   

 

Expiry Date: 12/07/2020 

Application Type: RES - Reserved Matters 

Development Type: Major Small Scale - Dwellings 

Applicant: Bellway Homes (Essex) Ltd 

 

Parish: Wherstead   

Site Area: 6.89 Hectares 

 

Details of Previous Committee / Resolutions and any member site visit: DC/18/00706 for 

‘Outline Planning Permission: Hybrid Application. Outline Planning Application (Access to be 

considered) Erection of up to 75 dwellings and vehicular access. Change of use from private 

woodland to suitable alternative natural greenspace/community woodland’ was approved by 

members on the 12th December 2018.  

 

Has a Committee Call In request been received from a Council Member (Appendix 1): No 

Has the application been subject to Pre-Application Advice: Yes  

 

 
 

PART ONE – REASON FOR REFERENCE TO COMMITTEE 
 

 
The application is referred to committee for the following reason/s: 
 

i. The reserved matters application is for the erection of more than 15 dwellings.  
 

Item 7A Reference: DC/20/00701 
Case Officer: Jasmine Whyard 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7a



 

 

 
 

PART TWO – POLICIES AND CONSULTATION SUMMARY  
 

 
Summary of Policies 
 
The Development Plan  
 
The following policies are considered the most pertin
[...]
for provision of a Landscape and 
Ecology Management Plan and Biodiversity Enhancement Strategy.  

 

• Ipswich Borough Council: No comments.  
 
B: Representations 
 
At the time of writing this report at least 13 letters/emails/online comments have been received.  It is the 
officer opinion that this represents 13 objections. A verbal update shall be provided as necessary.   
 
Grounds of objection are summarised below:-  

- Inconsistent with original outline permission: 
o Two storey houses replace bungalows 
o New footpath to rear of existing adjacent properties 
o Reduced buffer zone to Puddleducks 

Page 14



 

 

o No 1.8m high boundary fence 
- noise impacts  
- pollution 
- traffic congestion 

 
(Note: All individual representations are counted and considered.  Repeated and/or additional 
communication from a single individual will be counted as one representation.) 
 
PLANNING HISTORY 
 

• The outline planning permission (DC/18/00706) to which this Reserved Matters Application relates was 
granted 07.08.2019 subject to conditions and S106 agreement. The s106 agreement was signed 19 
July 2019. 
 

• Two discharge of conditions applications (DC/20/01314 and DC/20/02913) are currently pending 
consideration.    
 

    
REF: DC/17/02644 Screening Opinion. Proposed Residential 

Development and Community Woodland. 
DECISION: EAN 
29.06.2017 

  
REF: DC/18/00706 Hybrid Application. Outline Planning 

Application (Access to be considered) 
Erection of up to 75 dwellings and vehicular 
access. Change of use from private 
woodland to suitable alternative natural 
greenspace/community woodland. 

DECISION: GTD 
07.08.2019 

  
REF: DC/20/00587 Application for a Non-Material Amendment 

following grant of planning permission 
DC/18/00706 dated 07/08/2019- Plan within 
condition 1 should be replaced with 'Access 
Appraisal 196001-006A'.  Therefore the 
condition should now read: The development 
hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the dr
[...]
the verge at Plot 71 and an ongoing maintenance agreement. 

 
4.4 These matters are relatively trivial, and if they are not resolved in the tabled papers it is 

recommended that they be delegated to Officers to resolve prior to the issuing of a decision notice. 
 
4.5 The public right of way to the north of the site is not impeded or obstructed but rather reinforced, 

and pedestrian connectivity through the site, and linkages with existing networks beyond the site, 
represent public benefits for locals and visitors alike. Formalising of the existing informal path along 
the site’s eastern edge is a positive planning outcome, as are providing improvements to the 
pedestrian crossing on The Strand and providing a staggered zebra crossing on Wherstead Road 
to the north providing access to Bourne Park, housing to the west and local schools and shops. 

 
 
5.0 Design & Layout 
 
5.1 The quantum of dwellings accords with that approved at outline stage. The scale is predominantly 

made up of traditional two-storey dwellings, interspersed with three bungalows. There is one three 
storey block of units. This is different to the 17 bungalows that presented as part of the indicative 
scheme at the outline stage.  It must be noted, however, that the plans considered at outline stage 
were indicative, not final and this mix including 17 bungalows were not secured via condition or 
S106 on the outline permission.  As is often the case, indicative plans will change over the course 
of the development process as the design response is refined. The key test is whether the proposed 
scale that is now being brought forward is respectful of the character and amenity of the area. 

Page 18



 

 

Notably there is not an existing policy which secures a certain number of bungalows on site, 
however whilst the emerging Joint Local Plan currently holds limited weight, it indicates a direction 
of travel, under emerging Joint Local Plan policy LP06, the bungalow provision under this 
[...]
the applicant agreeing to most of the requested changes.   

 
8.3 This issue is not insurmountable.  The commentary is that the type of brick should be superior and 

that more natural materials should be used.  This uplift would not change the layout, form or design 
of any of the dwellings and can, thus, be left to a further application to discharge that condition.   

 
9.0 Impact on Residential Amenity 
 
9.1 In residential amenity terms the scale of development is deemed appropriate, noting there are only 

two sensitive interfaces, to the west and east.  The eastern setback from the properties fronting 
Bourne Hill is significant, measuring between 13m and 25m in width.  Visual bulk is therefore not 
an issue.   

 
9.2 The separation distance between existing and proposed windows in habitable rooms is at least 

43m, mitigating the effect of a loss of privacy to within acceptable parameters. Although the setback 
distances are less along the western development fringe, this is acceptable given the non-
residential adjoining use.   

 
9.3 In any event, the nearest western dwellings to the non-residential (nursery) use are oriented so that 

their side elevations address the common boundary in order to prevent overlooking.  Moreover, plot 
20 is occupied by a single storey dwelling, a deliberate response to ensure the amenity of the 
nursery garden is protected.   

 
 
 
 

PART FOUR – CONCLUSION  
 

 
10.0 Planning Balance and Conclusion 
 
10.1  The principle of the 75 dwelling development is established by the grant of outline planning 

permission DC/18/00706. The quantum of development accords with the outline approval and the 
proposed layout is in general conformity with that considered at the outline stage and secured via 
condition.     

 
10.2 The scheme accords with all the elements of the conditions and S106 associated with the outline 

permission. The appearance, scale, layout and landscaping are all considered to be well designed, 
sympathetic to the site and immediate locality. External amenity impacts are within acceptable 
parameters.  Internal amenity for future occupants has been considered noting the supporting noise 
assessment requiring noise attenuation construction measures to be implemented.   

 
10.3 On the whole, the details submitted in support of the reserved matters application are deemed 

acceptable, notwithstanding the local policy conflict relating to affordable housing distribution.   The 
reserved matters are recommended for approval, as are and the conditions sought for approval.    

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

Page 21



 

 

Subject to issues of drainage  being resolved, that permission be GRANTED reserved matters planning 

permission for the scale, layout, landscaping and appearance for the erection of 75 dwellings and discharge 

of conditions 8, 11, 16, 18, 28, 31, 32 and 22 of outline planning permission DC/18/00706.  

 
Standard  
Commencement time limit  
Accordance with approved plans  
 
PD Rights  
Withdrawal of Permitted Development rights for building upwards  
 
Environmental Health  
Noise mitigation measures 
 
Natural Environment  
Landscape management plan 10 years 
Sustainability Strategy  
Landscape and Ecological Management Plan (LEMP)   
Biodiversity Enhancement Layout for Protected and Priority Species  
 
Informative Notes:  

Outstanding conditions to discharge 
S106 Requirements - Open Space Scheme, Woodland Scheme, RAMS contribution  
  

Page 22



Application No: DC/20/00701 

Parish: Wherstead 

Location: Klondyke Field, West of Bourne Hill 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 PL/19/41  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE COMMITTEE
	Protocol for Planning Teams Meeting

	7a DC/20/00701 KLONDYKE FIELD, WEST OF BOURNE HILL, WHERSTEAD, SUFFOLK
	DC/20/00701 Committee insert plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held in the Virtual Teams Video 
Meeting on Wednesday, 26 August 2020 -09:30 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Peter Beer (Chair) 

Stephen Plumb (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: Sue Ayres Melanie Barrett 
 David Busby John Hinton 
 Leigh Jamieson Mary McLaren 
 Adrian Osborne Alison Owen 
 
In attendance: 
 
  
Officers: Planning Lawyer (IDP) 

Area Planning Manager (MR) 
Planning Officer (JW) 
Governance Officer (CP) 

 
Apologies: 
 
 Lee Parker 
 
161 SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lee Parker. 

 
162 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
 None declared. 

 
163 PL/19/39   TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 JULY 

2020 
 

 The Chair advised Members that a draft of the minutes of the meeting held on 15 
July 2020 had been prepared but had yet to be signed off by the planning officer. 
The minutes would be presented at the next available meeting. 
 

164 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 None received. 
 

165 SITE INSPECTIONS 
 

 None requested. 



 

 
166 PL/19/41  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE 

COMMITTEE 
 

 In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committee, representations were made as detailed below relating to the items in 
Paper PL/19/41 and the speakers responded to questions put to them as provided 
for under those arrangements. 
 

Application No.  Representations from 

DC/20/00701 
 

Robin Coates (Wherstead Parish Council) 
Sarah Cornwell (Agent) 

 
It was RESOLVED 
 
That subject to the imposition of conditions or reasons for refusal (whether 
additional or otherwise) in accordance with delegated powers under Council 
Minute No. 48(a) (dated 19 October 2004) decisions on the items referred to in 
Paper PL/19/41 be made as follows:- 
 

167 DC/20/00701 KLONDYKE FIELD, WEST OF BOURNE HILL, WHERSTEAD, 
SUFFOLK 
 

 167.1 Item 7A 
 

Application:  DC/20/00701 
Proposal:  Application for approval of reserved matters following 

Outline Approval DC/18/00706 (hybrid application). 
Outline Planning Application (access to be considered) 
Erection of up to 75no dwellings and vehicular access. 
Change of use from private woodland to suitable 
alternative natural greenspace/community woodland) and 
associated infrastructure works. Approval of details 
reserved by conditions 8, 11, 16, 18, 28, 31, 32 and 33 of 
the Outline Approval. 

Site Location:   WHERSTEAD – Klondyke Field, West of Bourne Hill, 
Wherstead, Suffolk  

Applicant:   Bellway Homes (Essex) Ltd 
 
167.2 The case officer presented the application to the Committee outlining the 

proposal before Members, the layout of the site, the content of the tabled 
papers, and the officer recommendation of approval. 

 
167.3 The case officer responded to Members’ questions on issues including: the 

proposed number of bungalows on the site, the reasons for the application 
being presented to Committee, the previous decisions made regarding 
access to the site, the height of the apartment block, and the parking layout 
on the site. 

 



 

167.4 In response to a question regarding the Scheme of Delegation, the Area 
Planning Manager advised that this was a matter outside of Committees’ 
consideration and should be dealt with separately. He further advised that the 
number of bungalows had not been tied down at the Outline stage.  

 
167.5 Members considered the representation from Robin Coates of Wherstead 

Parish Council. 
 
167.6 The Parish Council representative responded to Members’ questions on 

issues including: the proposed number of bungalows on site. 
 
167.7 Members considered the representation from Sarah Cornwell who spoke as 

the agent. 
 
167.8 The agent responded to Members’ questions on issues including: the 

reduction in the proposed number of bungalows on the site since approval of 
outline planning permission, pedestrian access from the site to the A137, the 
outside space surrounding the apartment block, timescales for 
commencements of works, the surfacing of the footpath, whether a housing 
survey has been carried out and the housing requirements of the area, 
disabled facilities, and the planned environmental sustainability measures. 

 
167.9 A short comfort break was taken between 10:33am and 10:41am. 
 
167.10The agent and the Area Planning Manager responded to a question regarding 

the publication and accessibility of the Joint Local Plan. 
 
167.11Members debated the application on the issues including: the housing needs 

in the area, the existing Local Plan, the environmental implications of the 
development, the open space on the site, the surfacing of the footpaths, and 
the proposed mix of housing on the site. 

 
167.12Councillor Peter Beer proposed that the application be approved as detailed 

in the officer recommendation. Councillor Dave Busby seconded the 
proposal. 

 
167.13Members continued to debate on issues including: the mix of dwellings, 

outside space around the flats, location of affordable housing, environmental 
measures, and pathways. 

 
167.14Councillor Dave Busby withdrew his decision to second the proposal. The 

proposal made by Councillor Peter Beer fell for lack of a seconder. 
 
167.15Councillor Dave Busby proposed that the application be deferred to allow 

officers to negotiate with the applicant. This was seconded by Councillor John 
Hinton. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
Officers to negotiate and return to Committee on the following points: 



 

 
1. Improved market mix, including more bungalows; 
2. More space around flats; 
3. Pepper-potting of affordable housing; 
4. Improved pathways (to allow for wheelchair use); 
5. Boundary treatment to A137; 
6. Environmental measures (such as solar panels and greywater use). 
 

168 PL/19/40 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 29 
JULY 2020 
 

 It was agreed that as the minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2020 were included 
in the tabled papers, this item would be dealt with at the end of the meeting to 
enable Members to have time to consider them.  
 
It was resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on the 29 July 2020 were 
confirmed as a true record and would be signed at the next practicable opportunity.  
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11.21 am. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 


